
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 18 November 2020 
10:00 

Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
NB. Attendance by the public and press is via webcast only which can be viewed here - 
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

10 November 2020 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
   
3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 
   
4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  
   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 4 

November 2020 
(Pages 9 - 10) 

   
6.  Update from COVID-19 Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board (Pages 11 - 12) 
   
7.  Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer: Update on 

Learning Disability Services Directly Provided by Staffordshire 
County Council 

(Pages 13 - 34) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing  
   
8.  Support Provided to Business Start-ups in Staffordshire (Pages 35 - 42) 
   
 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills  
   
9.  Half Yearly Treasury Management Report for the Period Ended 30 

September 2020 
(Pages 43 - 56) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters  
   
10.  Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers (Pages 57 - 58) 
   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


11.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 59 - 68) 
   
12.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
13.
[...]
ions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated 
powers be noted: 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 

In approving the payment of compensation to a family 
where, following an investigation by the Local Government 
& Social Care Ombudsman, the Council have been advised 
that fault was found, leading to injustice to family 

 
39. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 18 November 2020 to 17 March 2021, 
which detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer: 
Update on Learning Disability Services Directly 
Provided by Staffordshire County Council 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Children’s and Families (including SEND) System 
Transformation – Update 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Mitigation Plans for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation  

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

West Midlands Rail Ltd (WMRL) - Governance 
Evolution 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2021 - 2026  

Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

Communities Principle Update Name: Janene Cox/ 
Andrew Donaldson 
Tel: (01785) 278368/ 
278399 

SEND Strategy Name: Julie Day 
Tel: (01785) 895372 

North Staffordshire Ministerial Direction for Nitrogen 
Dioxide 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North of 
Staffordshire from 2025 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Contract for the Supply of Gas and Associated 
Services 

Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 3 Name: Andrew Donaldson/ 
Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 278399/ 
276354 

Climate Change Action Plan Update Name: Tim Cooper 
Tel: (01785) 276204 

 
40. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Deci
[...]
to ensure that they are tailored to Staffordshire and 
acceptable to our residents 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
COVID-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Coronavirus/Outbreak-control/Staffordshire-Covid-19-local-outbreak-control-plan.aspx


Contact Details 
 
Report Author:   Dr Richard Harling 
Job Title:    Director for Health and Care  
Telephone No.:   01785 278700 
E-Mail Address:   richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk


Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 18 November 2020 
 

Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer: Update on 
Learning Disability Services Directly Provided by Staffordshire 
County Council 

 
Cllr Johnny McMahon, Cabinet Member for 
Health, Care and Wellbeing said, 
 
“COVID-19 has highlighted the need for our services 
for adults with learning disabilities to change and 
adapt. The pandemic has had significant 
consequences for the way the services operate and 
has allowed us to innovate and find new ways of 
supporting people.” 
 
“We need to ensure we can continue to meet the 
needs of adults with learning disabilities, and that the 
care we offer is sustainable in the long-term. People 
don’t want services, they want a life, and we will do 
everything we can to ensure they are able to access 
the support they need to fulfil this ambition.” 

 
Report Summary:  
 
Cabinet made a series of decisions about the future of adult learning disability services 
directly provided by Staffordshire County Council (the “Council”), in September and 
October 2019, as part of the Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer. Progress 
was made with implementing these between October 2019 and March 2020. Further 
progress was not possible due to the advent of the COVID-19 pandemic. The 
pandemic has had significant consequences for the way that the services operate and 
has highlighted the limitations of a reliance on building-based services as well as 
current staffing arrangements. 
 
The Cabinet decisions of last autumn have been reviewed to ensure they will remain 
appropriate post COVID-19. This has identified an opportunity to develop a single 
integrated service and extend the range of support offered for people in their homes 
and communities as well as continuing to provide care for people during the day and 
overnight, offering people a better experience. 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Note the progress with commissioning of supported living services from the 

independent market to replace the residential service provided by the Council at 
Greenfields House in Staffordshire Moorlands and the care provided by the Council 
at Horninglow Bungalows in East Staffordshire; 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



b. Note the progress of redevelopment of residential care in Lichfield; 
 

c. Note the progress of refurbishment of Wilmott drive to provide residential 
replacement care alongside specialist day opportunities in Newcastle-under-Lyme; 

 
d. Endorse an options analysis to be undertaken for future provision of residential 

replacement care in Staffordshire, with results to be presented to Cabinet in the first 
quarter of 2021; 

 
e. Approves an extension to the current contractual arrangements for residential 

replacement care in Cannock and East Staffordshire with the current contracted 
provider; 

 
f. Delegates the responsibility to the Director for Health and Social Care to extend the 

contractual arrangements for the provision of residential replacement care services; 
 
g. Endorse the potential expansion of specialist day opportunities and residential 

replacement care to offer a greater range of support for people in their homes and 
communities as part of a single integrated service, and request a business case is 
developed and service users, carers and stakeholders are engaged in the co-
design of a service model.  

 

Page 14



 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 18 November 2020 
 

Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer: Update on 
Learning Disability Services Directly Provided by Staffordshire 
County Council 

 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Note the progress with commissioning of supported living services from the 

independent market to replace the residential service provided by the Council at 
Greenfields House in Staffordshire Moorlands and the care provided by the Council 
at Horninglow Bungalows in East Staffordshire; 

 
b. Note the progress of redevelopment of residential care in Lichfield; 

 
c. Note the progress of refurbishment of Wilmott drive to provide residential 

replacement care alongside specialist day opportunities in Newcastle-under-Lyme; 
 

d. Endorse an options analysis to be undertaken for future provision of residential 
replacement care in Staffordshire, with results to be presented to Cabinet in the first 
quarter of 2021; 

 
e. Approves an extension to the current contractual arrangements for residential 

replacement care in Cannock and East Staffordshire with the current contracted 
provider; 

 
f. Delegates the responsibility to the Director for Health and Social Care to extend the 

contractual arrangements for the provision of residential replacement care services; 
 
g. Endorse the potential expansion of specialist day opportunities and residential 

replacement care to offer a greater range of support for people in their homes and 
communities as part of a single integrated service, and request a business case is 
developed and service users, carers and stakeholders are engaged in the co-
design of a service model.  

 
Report of the Director of Health and Care 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
1. Cabinet made a series of decisions about the future of adult learning disability 

services, both directly provided and commissioned by the County Council,
[...]
k of challenge and 
complaint associated with 
this. 

The Council will ensure 
adherence to the Care 
Act REF: assessed 
eligible care and support 
needs and the 
subsequent location of 
services; seeking to 
minimise the impact. 

Localities / Communities – 
How will the proposal impact 
on Staffordshire’s 
communities? 

 Community 
development/capacity 

As in accordance with 
SCC policy and vision, all 
services will be expected 
to support with the 
development, and 
contribute to, community 
development / capacity. 

There is a high level of 
demand / expectation of 
the Community Capacity 
Agenda – through 
engagement concerns 
have been expressed 
about the potentially 
limited financial resource 
and capacity to support 
with the growth of 
community capacity, and 
suitability for providing 
support to people with 
complex needs 

Regular and meaningful 
engagement and 
communications about 
the progress of the 
programme, the 
outcomes and the impact 
– inc. with voluntary, third 
sector and community 
organisations. 
 
Partnership working with 
Supportive Communities 
Programme and Support 
Staffordshire. 
 
Expectations and 
requirements in respect 
of contributions to 
community development / 
capacity can be included 
within contractual 
arrangements. 

P
age 34



Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 18 November 2020 
 

Support Provided to Business Start-ups in Staffordshire 
 

Cllr Philip White, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Skills said, 
 
“Staffordshire is one of the best places in the UK to set 
up and grow a business and we want to encourage 
more of our citizens to make their business ideas a 
reality by providing high quality and accessible 
support. 
 
Start-ups and SMEs employ thousands of people in 
Staffordshire and support for them forms part of our 
economic recovery plan in response to the COVID-19 
pandemic. We have excellent survival rates for new 
businesses in the county and we recognise that during 

recessions more people embark on setting one up. As a county council we have 
already invested £360,000 in our start-up scheme. This will be enhanced by a new 
Start Up Loans Scheme, a Student Start Up Scheme and the creation of a digital Start 
Up Prospectus for potential new business in Staffordshire. 
 
We continue to work with the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (SSLEP) and other partners to increase start-ups across the county and 
put additional support programmes in place where there may be gaps in national 
provision.” 
 
Report Summary:  
 
At Staffordshire County Council (the “County Council”) we have an ambition to make 
Staffordshire one of the best places in the Country to start-up and grow a business. 
This aim is also reflected in the Local Industrial Strategy for the SSLEP. Our ambition 
has not changed as a result of COVID-19, in fact it becomes even more important as 
part of our plans for recovery and renewal post-COVID-19. Staffordshire is already an 
excellent place to start a business due to its central location, excellent new business 
survival rates, low cost-base, rising skill-base and the connectivity infrastructure that 
can reach major cities within an hour. 
 
On 17th June 2020 Cabinet signed off the County Council’s Economic Recovery, 
Renewal and Transformation Strategy1, which set out our 5-year plan for supporting 
the local economy to not only recover but grow post-COVID-19. Since the strategy 
was signed off, we have developed and delivered an action plan that contains activities 
taken nationally, regionally and locally (through ourselves and our partners in the 
SSLEP and Districts/Boroughs) to support the economy. In particular we have worked 
up proposals for a Small Towns Scheme to support urban areas, developed the 
concept of a North Midlands Transformation and Innovation Corridor, expanded the 

                                            
1 https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Business/Documents/Covid-19/Stafford
[...]
 days of trading is very important and the County 
Council is planning to help people by piloting an Enterprise Quarter for Start Ups. The 
County Council and SSLEP are also investing £0.870m in additional light industrial 
units at Cannock and Silverdale Enterprise Centres. 
 
As Staffordshire moved into the ‘High’ (Tier 2) Local Alert level we also launched the 
#ThinkStaffordshireFirst campaign, which is about encouraging residents to stay safe 
and shop local. The campaign will showcase the local people, products, services and 
businesses that are just as good (if not better) and as cost-effective as you'd get from 
anywhere else. It's about helping us all realise that local spending = supporting local 
jobs. 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Support the various programmes available to residents across the County 

interested in starting their own business. 
 

b. Support the production of an electronic Start Up Prospectus with the final document 
to be signed off by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Economy and Skills. 

 
c. Note the progress being made to identify the County Council properties that could 

be used as incubation space in an Enterprise Quarter for Start-Up’s, with any final 
business case being agreed through Property Sub-Committee. 

Page 36



d. Agree to the funding and delivery of a student start-up programme targeted at young 
people in the final year of further education with aspirations to progress into self-
employment for an initial 3 years with the potential to extend for a further 2 years 
as detailed in this report. 

 
 
  

Page 37



Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 18 November 2020 
 

Support Provided to Business Start-ups in Staffordshire 
 

Recommendations of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy 
and Skills 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Support the various programmes available to residents across the County 

interested in starting their own business. 
 

b. Support the production of an electronic Start Up Prospectus with the final document 
to be signed off by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Economy and Skills. 

 
c. Note the progress being made to identify the County Council properties that could 

be used as incubation space in an Enterprise Quarter for Start-Up’s, with any final 
business case being agreed through Property Sub-Committee. 

 
d. Agree to the funding and delivery of a student start-up programme targeted at young 

people in the final year of further education with aspirations to progress into self-
employment for an initial 3 years with the potential to extend for a further 2 years 
as detailed in this report. 

 
Report of the Director of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 

Introduction 
 
1. Our Economic Recovery, Renewal & Transformation Strategy sets out our vision, 

aims and priorities to respond to the COVID-19 crisis and subsequently enable the 
Staffordshire economy to recover, renew and transform.  The full impact of the crisis 
and how the local, national and global economies will recover remains uncertain, 
especially now cases continue to resurge.  Our Strategy remains flexible to enable 
us to respond to these challenges and recognises that many opportunities have 
arisen that we need to grasp, including a priority to: 
 
“Support people to start their own business with a focus on the unemployed and 
those people currently furloughed but at risk of becoming unemployed.” 

 
2. Although we find the global economy in a challenging position, recent analysis from 

the Bank of England shows there are reasons to be confident about the economic 
future in Staffordshire. Although we continue to be optimistic about the future, we 
are also realistic about the current situation. As of Q2 2020, it was estimated that 
around 5% (13,600) Staffordshire residents were unemployed, although this is a 
significant growth based on our near full employment pre-CO
[...]
rements of the relevant regulations; and 

 the Council operated within the limits and Prudential Indicators set out in 
the Council’s Treasury Management Practices and Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy, with the exception of the Upper Limit for variable 
rate interest exposure, the reasons for which will be addressed in this 
report. 

 
3. The Council maintained a cautious approach to investments. The policy of 

using cash instead of borrowing continues to generate significant savings, 
helping reduce the average interest the Council pays on its debt. 
 

4. Overall, the report demonstrates that the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activities are being undertaken prudently and in line with agreed strategies in 
a very challenging environment. 

 

Mike Sutherland, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Corporate Matters said, 
  

“The UK economy continues to face an 
uncertain environment in 2020/21, with Brexit 
negotiations and the impacts of the continuing 
Covid-19 pandemic. The County Council adheres 
to its Treasury Management Policy of using 
internal cash balances instead of borrowing 
money. This has delivered significant savings 
for taxpayers, as the infrastructure to deliver 
more skilled, better-paid jobs is being funded at 
a lower cost.” 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



Local Members Interest 
If report is relevant to ALL Members, type 

‘N/A’ into table and delete what is not required 

Insert Members 
Name 

Insert Electoral 
Division 

 
 

 
CABINET – 18 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
Treasury Management Report for the half-year ended 30 September 2020 

 
 

Recommendation of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters 
 
1. That Cabinet note the treasury management activities for the half-year ended 

30 September 2020. 
2. That Cabinet note the Prudential Indicators detailed in Appendix 2 and 

approve the increase to the Upper Limit of variable rate interest exposure as 
detailed in paragraph 42 of this report. 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
[...]

Economy and Skills 

In approving the development of a specific Staffordshire business 
start-up interest-free loan pilot scheme targeted at individuals at risk 
of or experiencing redundancy due to the COVID-19 crisis with a 
business idea in our priority sectors (not excluding other sectors with 
a good business idea), including the allocation of c£0.100M of 
funding to the project from the Emergency Grant scheme residual 
pot. 

Cabinet Member for 
Environment, 
Infrastructure and 
Climate Change 

In approving the 2020/21 Climate Change Action Plan including the 
Community Climate Action Fund. 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Skills 

In approving the entering into a financial arrangement with East 
Staffordshire Borough Council (ESBC) to deliver an enhancement of 
the public realm on High Street, Burton upon Trent, between its 
junctions of Station Street and Market Place. 

 
Report author: 
Author’s Name: Mike Bradbury 
Telephone No:  (01785) 276133 
 
List of Background Papers - Cabinet Members Delegated Decision Nos. 511 - 513 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10





FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Period: 16 December 2020 - 21 April 2021  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions is prepared on a monthly basis and published at least 28 days before the 
start of the period covered. 

 
“Key Decisions” are defined as those Executive decisions which are likely: 
 

(a) to result in the County Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, 
significant having regard to the relevant budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or  

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 

more electoral divisions in the County’s area. 
 
The Forward Plan will contain ALL matters which the Leader of the Council has reason to believe will be the 
subject of a Key Decision to be taken by the Cabinet.  It may also include decisions that are not key 
d
[...]
ided to Business Start-ups in Staffordshire
	9 Half Yearly Treasury Management Report for the Period Ended 30 September 2020
	10 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers
	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	13 Children and Families System Transformation Part 2 - Progress Update
	CIA for Children’s and Families (including SEND) System Transformation – Update




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 18 November 2020 
 
Present: Mark Deaville, Julia Jessel, Johnny McMahon, Jonathan Price, 
Mike Sutherland, Mark Sutton, Alan White (Chairman), David Williams and 
Victoria Wilson. 
 
Cabinet Support Member in attendance - Gill Burnett 
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins 
 
Apologies for absence:  Philip White 
 
PART ONE 
 
42. Decision notice of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 be approved. 
 
43. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including cases of Covid-19 stabilising in parts of Staffordshire; the ramping up 
of lateral flow testing capability in Staffordshire which will give a result in less than an 
hour; plans for the rolling out of vaccines in Staffordshire once they become available; 
the Council’s continued investment in business parks like i54 South Staffordshire, in 
road improvements such as Stafford Western Access, and Lichfield Southern Bypass, to 
attract new investment; the virtual Midlands UK Forum for Growth where leaders will 
discuss how Staffordshire can contribute to sustainable economic growth and prosperity 
across the Midlands; and important changes in the Council’s work to support children 
and families; be noted. 
 
44. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 4 November 
2020 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 4 
November 2020 be received. 
 
45. Update from COVID-19 Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider an update from the COVID-19 Member Led 
Local Outbreak Control Board including the Council’s continuing efforts to prevent and 
control the spread of Covid-19; the rapid increase in the number of cases of Covid-19 in 
Staffordshire at the end of October and its impact on the NHS, compounded by staff 
shortages due to sickness and/or self-isolation; the profound effect of the ongoing 
restrictions on physical and mental well-being and the economy including rising levels of 
obesity and poor diet; the Council’s management of  incidents in a range of settings, 
including care providers, schools and workplaces; improvements to the availability of 
testing, with more NHS Test and Trace facilities available, complemented by a 



 

- 2 - 
 

Community Testing team at a range of sites across the county and plans to roll out rapid 
testing.  
 
The Cabinet were also informed that the Department for Work and Pensions had 
announced a significant package of extra financial support for those most in need of 
help with the cost of food, energy and water bills, and other associated costs this winter.  
The £170 million COVID-19 Winter Grant Scheme would be available from December 
until the 31 March 2021, with the County Council receiving just over £2.2m to support 
people in Staffordshire.  At least 80% of the total funding would be ring-fenced to 
support families with children, with up to 20% of the total funding to other types of 
households, including individuals. For Staffordshire this equated to £1.77 million for 
children and £440,000 for adults.    
 
Decision – (a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
Councillor Mark Sutton, to decide the eligibility criteria for distribution of the Covid-19 
Winter Grant Scheme, and to take all other decisions precedent and subsequent 
thereto, to ensure that this support gets to those who need it as quickly as possible. 
 
46. Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer: Update on Learning 
Disability Services Directly Provided by Staffordshire County Council 
 

 

“COVID-19 has highlighted the need for our services for 
adults with learning disabilities to change and adapt. The 
pandemic has had significant consequences for the way 
the services operate and has allowed us to innovate and 
find new ways of supporting people. 
 
We need to ensure we can continue to meet the needs of 
adults with learning disabilities, and that the care we offer 
is sustainable in the long-term. People don’t want services, 
they want a life, and we will do everything we can to 
ensure they are able to access the support they need to 
fulfil this ambition.” 
 
Johnny McMahon, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 
Wellbeing 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To review proposals for the future of adult learning 
disability services directly provided by Staffordshire County Council to ensure they will 
remain appropriate post COVID-19; and to consider proposals to develop a single 
integrated Adult Learning Disability service and extend the range of support offered for 
people in their homes and communities as well as continuing to provide care for people 
during the day and overnight, offering people a better experience. 
 
Decision – (a) That the progress with commissioning of supported living services from 
the independent market to replace the residential service provided by the Council at 
Greenfields House in Staffordshire Moorlands and the care provided by the Council at 
Horninglow Bungalows in East Staffordshire be noted. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
(b) That the progress of redevelopment of residential care in Lichfield be noted. 
 
(c) That the progress of refurbishment of Wilmott Drive to provide residential 
replacement care alongside specialist day opportunities in Newcastle-under-Lyme be 
noted. 
 
(d) That an options analysis be undertaken for future provision of residential 
replacement care in Staffordshire, with results being presented to Cabinet in the first 
quarter of 2021. 
 
(e) That an extension to the current contractual arrangements for residential 
replacement care in Cannock and East Staffordshire with the current contracted 
provider be approved. 
 
(f) That authority be delegated to the Director for Health and Social Care to extend the 
contractual arrangements for the provision of residential replacement care services. 
 
(g) That the potential expansion of specialist day opportunities and residential 
replacement care to offer a greater range of support for people in their homes and 
communities as part of a single integrated service be endorsed, and that a business 
case be developed and service users, carers and stakeholders be engaged in the 
codesign of a service model. 
 
47. Support Provided to Business Start-ups in Staffordshire 
 

 
 

“Staffordshire is one of the best places in the UK to set up 
and grow a business and we want to encourage more of 
our citizens to make their business ideas a reality by 
providing high quality and accessible support. 
 
Start-ups and SMEs employ thousands of people in 
Staffordshire and support for them forms part of our 
economic recovery plan in response to the Covd-19 
pandemic. We have excellent survival rates for new 
businesses in the county and we recognise that during 
recessions more people embark on setting one up. As a 
county council we have already invested £360,000 in our 
start-up scheme. This will be enhanced by a new Start Up 
Loans Scheme, a Student Start Up Scheme and the 
creation of a digital Start Up Prospectus for potential new 
business in Staffordshire. 
 
We continue to work with the LEP and other partners to 
increase start-ups across the county and put additional 
support programmes in place where there may be gaps in 
national provision”. 
 
Philip White, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Skills 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the support provided to Business Start-ups in 
Staffordshire including proposals for a new Start Up Loans Scheme, a Student Start Up 
Scheme and the creation of a digital Start Up Prospectus for potential new business in 
Staffordshire. 
 
Decision – (a) That the various programmes available to residents across the County 
interested in starting their own business be supported 
 
(b) That the production of an electronic Start Up Prospectus be supported with the final 
document being signed off by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Skills. 
 
(c) That the progress being made to identify the County Council properties that could be 
used as incubation space in an Enterprise Quarter for Start-Up’s be noted, and that any 
final business case be agreed through Property Sub-Committee. 
 
(d) That the funding and delivery of a student start-up programme targeted at young 
people in the final year of further education with aspirations to progress into self-
employment for an initial 3 years with the potential to extend for a further 2 years, as 
detailed in the report, be agreed. 
 
48. Half Yearly Treasury Management Report for the Period Ended 30 
September 2020 
 

 

“The UK economy continues to face an uncertain 
environment in 2020/21, with Brexit negotiations and the 
impacts of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic. The County 
Council adheres to its Treasury Management Policy of 
using internal cash balances instead of borrowing money. 
This has delivered significant savings 
for taxpayers, as the infrastructure to deliver more skilled, 
better-paid jobs is being funded at a lower cost.” 
 
Mike Sutherland, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Matters 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider a summary of the Council’s borrowing and 
investment activities during the first six months of the year. 
 
Decision – (a) That the treasury management activities for the half-year ended 30 
September 2020 be noted. 
 
(b) That the Prudential Indicators (as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report) be noted and 
that the increase to the Upper Limit of variable rate interest exposure (as detailed in 
paragraph 42 of the report) be agreed. 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
49. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated 
powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Skills 

In approving the development of a specific Staffordshire 
business start-up interest-free loan pilot scheme targeted at 
individuals at risk of or experiencing redundancy due to the 
COVID-19 crisis with a business idea in our priority sectors 
(not excluding other sectors with a good business idea), 
including the allocation of c£0.100M of funding to the 
project from the Emergency Grant scheme residual pot. 

Cabinet Member for 
Environment, 
Infrastructure and 
Climate Change 

In approving the 2020/21 Climate Change Action Plan 
including the Community Climate Action Fund. 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Skills 

In approving the entering into a financial arrangement with 
East Staffordshire Borough Council (ESBC) to deliver an 
enhancement of the public realm on High Street, Burton 
upon Trent, between its junctions of Station Street and 
Market Place. 

 
50. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 16 December 2020 to 21 April 2021, 
which detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Mitigation Plans for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

West Midlands Rail Ltd (WMRL) - Governance 
Evolution 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2021 - 2026 

Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

Communities Principle Update Name: Janene Cox/ 
Andrew Donaldson 
Tel: (01785) 278368/ 
278399 

SEND Strategy Name: Julie Day 
Tel: (01785) 895372 

North Staffordshire Ministerial Direction for Nitrogen 
Dioxide 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Digital Strategy and Programme Name: Andrew Donaldson 
Tel: (01785) 278399 

Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North of 
Staffordshire from 2025 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Sale of former Great Wyrley Day Centre Name: Ian Turner 



 

- 6 - 
 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Contract for the Supply of Gas and Associated 
Services 

Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 3 Name: Andrew Donaldson/ 
Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 278399/ 
276354 

Implementation of the updated Staffordshire County 
Council Education Infrastructure Contributions Policy 
(SEICP) 

Name: Tim Moss 
Tel: (01785) 277963 

Climate Change Action Plan Update Name: Tim Cooper 
Tel: (01785) 276204 

Capital Programme for Schools 2021/2022 Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4 Name: Andrew Donaldson/ 
Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 278399/ 
276354 

 
51. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 
 
52. Children and Families System Transformation Part 2 - Progress Update 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the progress being made towards achieving 
the Council’s aspirations for the transformation of the Children and Families System, 
taking into account the implications of COVID-19. 
 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 
 

 
 

Alan White 
Leader of the County Council 

 
 
 
 
 


